
CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/31 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.10 

  

 8425  PULLEY TACKLE AND HOISTS OTHER THAN 
SKIP HOISTS; WINCHES AND CAPSTANS; JACKS: 
 

  

 8425.1  -  Pulley tackle and hoists other than skip hoists or hoists 
of a kind used for raising vehicles: 

 

  

 8425.11.00  - - Powered by electric motor 
 

 5% 
 

  23 No  Chain hoists and chain pulley tackle   
  24 No  Wire rope hoists   
  25 No  Other 

 
  

 8425.19.00  - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

    Manually operated:   
  31 No  .Chain hoists and chain pulley tackle   
  28 No  .Other 

 
  

  37 No  Pneumatically operated 
 

  

 8425.3  - Winches; capstans: 
 

  

 8425.31.00 29 No - - Powered by electric motor 
 

 5% 
 

 8425.39.00 30 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8425.4  - Jacks; hoists of a kind used for raising vehicles: 
 

  

 8425.41.00 04 No - - Built-in jacking systems of a type used in garages 
 

 5% 
 

 8425.42.00 27 No - - Other jacks and hoists, hydraulic 
 

 5% 
 

 8425.49.00 28 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/32 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8426  SHIPS' DERRICKS; CRANES, INCLUDING CABLE 
CRANES; MOBILE LIFTING FRAMES, 
STRADDLE CARRIERS AND WORKS TRUCKS 
FITTED WITH A CRANE: 
 

  

 8426.1  -  Overhead travelling cranes, transporter cranes, 
gantry cranes, bridge cranes, mobile lifting frames 
and straddle carriers: 

 

  

 8426.11.00 09 No - - Overhead travelling cranes on fixed support 
 

 5% 
 

 8426.12.00 10 No - - Mobile lifting frames on tyres and straddle carriers 
 

 5% 
 

 8426.19.00 11 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8426.20.00 12 No - Tower cranes 
 

 5% 
 

 8426.30.00 13 No - Portal or pedestal jib cranes 
 

 5% 
 

 8426.4  - Other machinery, self-propelled: 
 

  

 8426.41.00  - - On tyres 
 

 5% 
 

  14 No  Having a working weight not exceeding 50 t   
  15 No  Having a working weight exceeding 50 t 

 
  

 8426.49.00  - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

  16 No  Having a working weight not exceeding 50 t   
  17 No  Having a working weight exceeding 50 t 

 
  

 8426.9  - Other machinery: 
 

  

 8426.91.00 18 No - - Designed for mounting on road vehicles 
 

 5% 
 

 8426.99.00 19 No - - Other 
 

 

 5% 
 

 8427  FORK-LIFT TRUCKS; OTHER WORKS TRUCKS 
FITTED WITH LIFTING OR HANDLING 
EQUIPMENT: 
 

  

 8427.10.00  - Self-propelled trucks powered by an electric motor  5% 
 

    Fork-lift trucks:   
    .Non-rider type, having at a 600 mm load centre, 

a lifting capacity of: 
  

  20 No   ..Less than 1 500 kg   
  21 No   ..1 500 kg and over   
    .Rider type, having at a 600 mm load centre, a 

lifting  capacity of: 
  

  22 No   ..Less than 1 500 kg   
  23 No   ..1 500 kg and over but less than 2 000 kg   
  24 No   ..2 000 kg and over but less than 3 000 kg   
  25 No   ..3 000 kg and over 

 
  

  26 No  Other 
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Section 16 
Chapter 84/33 
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Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 
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Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.11 

  

 8427.20.00  - Other self-propelled trucks 
 

 5% 
 

    Fork-lift trucks, having at a 600 mm load centre, a 
lifting capacity of: 

  

  01 No  .Less than 1 500 kg   
  02 No  .1 500 kg and over but less than 2 000 kg   
  03 No  .2 000 kg and over but less than 3 000 kg   
  04 No  .3 000 kg and over but less than 4 000 kg   
  05 No  .4 000 kg and over but less than 5 000 kg   
  06 No  .5 000 kg and over but less than 6 000 kg   
  07 No  .6 000 kg and over 

 
  

  08 No  Other 
 

  

 8427.90.00 32 No - Other trucks 
 

 

 5% 
 

 8428  OTHER LIFTING, HANDLING, LOADING OR 
UNLOADING MACHINERY (FOR EXAMPLE, 
LIFTS, ESCALATORS, CONVEYORS, 
TELEFERICS): 
 

  

 8428.10.00 11 No - Lifts and skip hoists 
 

 5% 
 

 8428.20.00 12 No - Pneumatic elevators and conveyors  5% 
 

 8428.3  -  Other continuous-action elevators and conveyors, for 
goods or materials: 

 

  

 8428.31.00 13 No - - Specially designed for underground use 
 

 5% 
 

 8428.32.00 14 No - - Other, bucket type 
 

 5% 
 

 8428.33.00 15 No - - Other, belt type 
 

 5% 
 

 8428.39.00 40 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8428.40.00 17 No - Escalators and moving walkways 
 

 5% 
 

 8428.60.00 19 No -  Teleferics, chair-lifts, ski-draglines; traction 
mechanisms for funiculars 

 

 5% 
 

 8428.90.00 46 No - Other machinery 
 

 5% 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/34 
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Number 

Statistical 
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Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8429  SELF-PROPELLED BULLDOZERS, 
ANGLEDOZERS, GRADERS, LEVELLERS, 
SCRAPERS, MECHANICAL SHOVELS, 
EXCAVATORS, SHOVEL LOADERS, TAMPING 
MACHINES AND ROAD ROLLERS: 
 

  

 8429.1  - Bulldozers and angledozers: 
 

  

 8429.11.00 38 No - - Track laying 
 

 Free 

 8429.19.00 39 No - - Other 
 

 Free 

 8429.20.00 40 No - Graders and levellers 
 

 5% 
 

 8429.30.00 28 No - Scrapers 
 

 5% 
 

 8429.40.00 29 No - Tamping machines and road rollers 
 

 5% 
 

 8429.5  - Mechanical shovels, excavators and shovel loaders: 
 

  

 8429.51  - - Front-end shovel loaders: 
 

  

 8429.51.10 41 No - - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) track laying; 
    (b) underground loaders having a payload capacity 

exceeding 16 t 
 

 Free 

 8429.51.90 36 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8429.52  - - Machinery with a 360º revolving superstructure: 
 

  

 8429.52.10 38 No - - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) electric walking draglines; 
    (b) excavators of the track laying or wheeled type 

having an operating weight exceeding 12 t; 
    (c) mechanical shovels having a shovel capacity 

exceeding 5 m3 

 

 Free 
 

 8429.52.90 39 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8429.59  - - Other: 
 

  

 8429.59.10 36 .. - - - Mechanical shovels having a shovel capacity 
exceeding 5 m3 

 

 Free 
 

 8429.59.90  - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

  04 ..  Four-wheel drive wheel loaders   
  40 ..  Other 

 
 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/35 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.8 

  

 8430  OTHER MOVING, GRADING, LEVELLING, 
SCRAPING, EXCAVATING, TAMPING, 
COMPACTING, EXTRACTING OR BORING 
MACHINERY, FOR EARTH, MINERALS OR ORES; 
PILE-DRIVERS AND PILE-EXTRACTORS; SNOW-
PLOUGHS AND SNOW-BLOWERS: 
 

  

 8430.10.00 06 No - Pile-drivers and pile-extractors 
 

 Free 
 

 8430.20.00 07 No - Snow-ploughs and snow-blowers 
 

 Free 
 

 8430.3  - Coal or rock cutters and tunnelling machinery: 
 

  

 8430.31.00 08 No - - Self-propelled 
 

 Free 
 

 8430.39.00 09 No - - Other 
 

 Free 

 8430.4  - Other boring or sinking machinery: 
 

  

 8430.41.00  - - Self-propelled 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

    Rock boring machines:   
  41 No  .Rotary and percussive rock drills   
  42 No  .Other 

 
  

  14 No  Other 
 

  

 8430.49.00  - - Other 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

    Rock boring machines:   
  43 No  .Rotary and percussive rock drills   
  19 No  .Other 

 
  

  44 No  Other 
 

  

 8430.50.00 45 No - Other machinery, self-propelled 
 

 5% 
DCS:Free 
 

 8430.6  - Other machinery, not self-propelled: 
 

  

 8430.61.00 23 No - - Tamping or compacting machinery 
 

 5% 
 

 8430.69  - - Other: 
 

  

 8430.69.10 30 No - - - Scrapers 
 

 5% 
 

 8430.69.90 32 No - - - Other 
 

 

 Free 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 

 

 

   

 

  

 8431  PARTS SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR PRINCI-
PALLY WITH THE MACHINERY OF 8425 TO 8430: 
 

  

 8431.10.00  - Of machinery of 8425 
 

 5% 
 

  27 ..  Of pulley tackle and hoists, other than skiphoists 
or hoists of a kind used for raising vehicles 

  

  46 ..  Other 
 

  

 8431.20.00  - Of machinery of 8427 
 

 5% 
 

    Of fork-lift or elevating platform trucks:   
  29 ..  .Fork arms   
  30 ..  .Other 

 
  

  31 ..  Other 
 

  

 8431.3  - Of machinery of 8428: 
 

 
 

 

 8431.31.00 01 .. - - Of lifts, skip hoists or escalators 
 

 5% 
 

 8431.39.00 05 .. - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8431.4  - Of machinery of 8426, 8429 or 8430: 
 

  

 8431.41.00 03 .. - - Buckets, shovels, grabs and grips 
 

 5% 
 

 8431.42.00 04 .. - - Bulldozer or angledozer blades 
 

 5% 
 

 8431.43.00 31 .. - - Parts for boring or sinking machinery of 8430.41.00 
or 8430.49.00 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 

 8431.49  - - Other: 
 

  

 8431.49.10 32 .. - - - Of machinery of 8430.3 
 

 Free 

 8431.49.90 33 .. - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 
 

 8432  AGRICULTURAL, HORTICULTURAL OR 
FORESTRY MACHINERY FOR SOIL 
PREPARATION OR CULTIVATION; LAWN OR 
SPORTS-GROUND ROLLERS: 
 

  

 8432.10.00 08 No - Ploughs 
 

 Free 
 

 8432.2  - Harrows, scarifiers, cultivators, weeders and hoes: 
 

  

 8432.21.00 09 No - - Disc harrows 
 

 Free 

 8432.29.00 47 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/37 
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Statistical 
Code/Unit 
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Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.6 

  

 8432.30.00 12 No - Seeders, planters and transplanters 
 

 Free 

 8432.40.00 13 No - Manure spreaders and fertilizer distributors 
 

 Free 

 8432.80.00 14 No - Other machinery 
 

 Free 

 8432.90.00  - Parts 
 

 Free 
 

  15 No  Discs 
 

  

    Other:   
  35 ..  .For agricultural, horticultural and forestry 

machinery 
  

  59 ..  .Other 
 
 

  

 8433  HARVESTING OR THRESHING MACHINERY, 
INCLUDING STRAW OR FODDER BALERS; 
GRASS OR HAY MOWERS; MACHINES FOR 
CLEANING, SORTING OR GRADING EGGS, FRUIT 
OR OTHER AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE, OTHER 
THAN MACHINERY OF 8437: 
 

  

 8433.1  - Mowers for lawns, parks or sports-grounds: 
 

  

 8433.11.00  - - Powered, with the cutting device rotating in a 
horizontal plane 

 

 5% 
 

  55 No  Ride-on or tractor mowers   
  56 No  Walk behind type mower   
  48 No  Other 

 
  

 8433.19.00  - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

  62 No  Ride-on or tractor mowers   
  63 No  Walk behind type mower   
  66 No  Other 

 
  

 8433.20.00 26 No -  Other mowers, including cutter bars for tractor 
mounting 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8433.30.00 49 No - Other haymaking machinery 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8433.40  - Straw or fodder balers, including pick-up balers: 
 

  

 8433.40.10 36 No - - - Round bale hay balers 
 

 Free 
 

 8433.40.90 37 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
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SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/38 
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Number 
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Code/Unit 
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Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8433.5  - Other harvesting machinery; threshing machinery: 
 

  

 8433.51.00 29 No - - Combine harvester-threshers 
 

 Free 
 

 8433.52.00 30 No - - Other threshing machinery 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8433.53.00 01 No - - Root or tuber harvesting machines 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8433.59  - - Other: 
 

  

 8433.59.10 39 No - - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) cotton picking machines; 
    (b) green maize harvesters; 
    (c) tree shakers 
 

 Free 
 

 8433.59.90 43 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8433.60.00 06 No -  Machines for cleaning, sorting or grading eggs, fruit 
or other agricultural produce 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8433.90  - Parts: 
 

  

 8433.90.10 07 .. - - - Of machines of 8433.51.00 
 

 Free 
 

 8433.90.90 44 .. - - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 

 8434  MILKING MACHINES AND DAIRY MACHINERY: 
 

  

 8434.10.00 12 No - Milking machines 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8434.20.00 13 No - Dairy machinery 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8434.90.00 14 .. - Parts 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 

 8435  PRESSES, CRUSHERS AND SIMILAR MACHINERY 
USED IN THE MANUFACTURE OF WINE, CIDER, 
FRUIT JUICES OR SIMILAR BEVERAGES: 
 

  

 8435.10.00 15 .. - Machinery 
 

 Free 
 

 8435.90.00 16 .. - Parts 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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Section 16 
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______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.5 

  

 8436  OTHER AGRICULTURAL, HORTICULTURAL, 
FORESTRY, POULTRY-KEEPING OR BEE-
KEEPING MACHINERY, INCLUDING 
GERMINATION PLANT FITTED WITH 
MECHANICAL OR THERMAL EQUIPMENT; 
POULTRY INCUBATORS AND BROODERS: 
 

  

 8436.10.00 17 .. - Machinery for preparing animal feeding stuffs 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 

 8436.2  -  Poultry-keeping machinery; poultry incubators and 
brooders: 

 

  

 8436.21.00 18 No - - Poultry incubators and brooders 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 

 8436.29.00 19 .. - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 

 8436.80  - Other machinery: 
 

  

 8436.80.10 41 .. - - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) tree fellers; 
    (b) tree harvesters 
 

 Free 
 

 8436.80.90 42 .. - - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 

 8436.9  - Parts: 
 

  

 8436.91.00 21 .. - - Of poultry-keeping machinery or poultry incubators 
and brooders 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 

 8436.99.00 22 .. - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 

 8437  MACHINES FOR CLEANING, SORTING OR 
GRADING SEED, GRAIN OR DRIED LEGUMINOUS 
VEGETABLES; MACHINERY USED IN THE 
MILLING INDUSTRY OR FOR THE WORKING OF 
CEREALS OR DRIED LEGUMINOUS 
VEGETABLES, OTHER THAN FARM-TYPE 
MACHINERY: 
 

  

 8437.10.00 23 No -  Machines for cleaning, sorting or grading seed, grain 
or dried leguminous vegetables 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8437.80.00 24 No - Other machinery 
 

 Free 

 8437.90.00 45 .. - Parts 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/40     
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Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 
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Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8438  MACHINERY, NOT SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED 
ELSEWHERE IN THIS CHAPTER, FOR THE 
INDUSTRIAL PREPARATION OR MANUFACTURE 
OF FOOD OR DRINK, OTHER THAN MACHINERY 
FOR THE EXTRACTION OR PREPARATION OF 
ANIMAL OR FIXED VEGETABLE FATS OR OILS: 
 

  

 8438.10  -  Bakery machinery and machinery for the manufacture 
of macaroni, spaghetti or similar products: 

 

  

 8438.10.10 27 .. - - - For the manufacture of macaroni, spaghetti or 
similar products 

 

 Free 
 

 8438.10.90 28 .. - - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8438.20.00 29 .. -  Machinery for the manufacture of confectionery, 
cocoa or chocolate 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8438.30.00 30 .. - Machinery for sugar manufacture 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8438.40.00 31 .. - Brewery machinery 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8438.50.00 32 .. - Machinery for the preparation of meat or poultry 
 

 5% 
 

 8438.60.00 33 .. -  Machinery for the preparation of fruits, nuts or 
vegetables 
 

 5% 
 

 8438.80.00 34 .. - Other machinery 
 

 5% 
 

 8438.90  - Parts: 
 

  

 8438.90.10 38 .. - - - Of machinery of 8438.10, 8438.20.00, 8438.30.00 or 
8438.40.00 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8438.90.90 37 .. - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 
 

 8439  MACHINERY FOR MAKING PULP OF FIBROUS 
CELLULOSIC MATERIAL OR FOR MAKING OR 
FINISHING PAPER OR PAPERBOARD: 
 

  

 8439.10.00 01 .. -  Machinery for making pulp of fibrous cellulosic 
material 
 

 Free 
 

 8439.20.00 02 .. - Machinery for making paper or paperboard 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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Section 16 
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______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.7 

  

 8439.30.00 03 .. - Machinery for finishing paper or paperboard 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8439.9  - Parts: 
 

  

 8439.91.00 04 .. - - Of machinery for making pulp of fibrous cellulosic 
material 

 

 Free 
 

 8439.99.00 05 .. - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 
 

 8440  BOOK-BINDING MACHINERY, INCLUDING 
BOOK-SEWING MACHINES: 
 

  

 8440.10.00 06 No - Machinery 
 

 Free 
 

 8440.90.00 07 .. - Parts 
 

 

 Free 
 
 

 8441  OTHER MACHINERY FOR MAKING UP PAPER 
PULP, PAPER OR PAPERBOARD, INCLUDING 
CUTTING MACHINES OF ALL KINDS: 
 

  

 8441.10  - Cutting machines: 
 

  

 8441.10.10 08 No - - - Machines, as follows: 
    (a) sheeters (machines for cutting out sheets); 
    (b) slitters; 
    (c) slitter-rewinders 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8441.10.90 39 No - - - Other 
 

 

 Free 
 

 8441.20.00 12 No - Machines for making bags, sacks or envelopes 
 

 Free 
 

 8441.30.00 36 No -  Machines for making cartons, boxes, cases, tubes, 
drums or similar containers, other than by moulding 

 

 Free 
 

 8441.40.00 15 No -  Machines for moulding articles in paper pulp, paper 
or paperboard 

 

 Free 

 8441.80  - Other machinery: 
 

  

 8441.80.10 16 No - - - Rewinders 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8441.80.90 17 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/42    

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 
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Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8441.90  - Parts: 
 

  

 8441.90.10 18 .. - - - Of machines of 8441.10.10 and 8441.80.10 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8441.90.90  - - - Other 
 

 

 Free 

  19 ..  Of machines of 8441.10.90 
 

  

  20 ..  Of automatic box and carton making machinery of 
8441.30.00 

 

  

  21 ..  Other 
 
 

  

 8442  MACHINERY, APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT 
(OTHER THAN THE MACHINE-TOOLS OF 8456 
TO 8465) FOR PREPARING OR MAKING PLATES, 
CYLINDERS OR OTHER PRINTING 
COMPONENTS; PLATES, CYLINDERS AND 
OTHER PRINTING COMPONENTS; PLATES, 
CYLINDERS AND LITHOGRAPHIC STONES, 
PREPARED FOR PRINTING PURPOSES (FOR 
EXAMPLE, PLANED, GRAINED OR POLISHED): 
 

  

 8442.30.00 25 No - Machinery, apparatus and equipment 
 

 Free 
 

 8442.40.00 40 .. -  Parts of the foregoing machinery, apparatus or 
equipment 

 

 Free 
 

 8442.50.00 27 kg -  Plates, cylinders and other printing components; 
plates, cylinders and lithographic stones, prepared for 
printing purposes (for example, planed, grained or 
polished) 

 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/43 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.7 

  

 8443  PRINTING MACHINERY USED FOR PRINTING BY 
MEANS OF PLATES, CYLINDERS AND OTHER 
PRINTING COMPONENTS OF 8442; OTHER 
PRINTERS, COPYING MACHINES AND 
FACSIMILE MACHINES, WHETHER OR NOT 
COMBINED; PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 
THEREOF: 
 

  

 8443.1  -  Printing machinery used for printing by means of 
plates, cylinders and other printing components of 
8442: 

 

  

 8443.11.00 28 No - - Offset printing machinery, reel-fed 
 

 Free 
 

 8443.12.00 29 No - - Offset printing machinery, sheet-fed, office type 
(using sheets with one side not exceeding 22 cm and 
the other side not exceeding 36 cm in the unfolded 
state) 
 

 Free 
 

 8443.13.00 50 No - - Other offset printing machinery   Free 
 

 8443.14.00 51 No - - Letterpress printing machinery, reel-fed, excluding 
flexographic printing 
 

 Free 
 

 8443.15.00 52 No - - Letterpress printing machinery, other than reel-fed, 
excluding flexographic printing 
 

 Free 
 

 8443.16.00 53 No - - Flexographic printing machinery 
 

 Free 
 

 8443.17.00 54 No - - Gravure printing machinery 
 

 Free 
 

 8443.19  - - Other: 
 

  

 8443.19.10 55 No - - - Hot stamping machines 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 

 8443.19.90 56 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/44    

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/7/15 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8443.3  -  Other printers, copying machines and facsimile machines, 
whether or not combined: 

 

  

 8443.31.00  - - Machines which perform two or more of the functions of 
printing, copying or facsimile transmission, capable of 
connecting to an automatic data processing machine or to 
a network 
 

 Free 
 

  10 No  Facsimile transmission as the principal function 
 

  

    Other:   
  20 No  .Weighing not more than 10 kg   
  21 No  .Weighing more than 10 kg but not more than 20 kg   
  18 No  .Weighing more than 20 kg but not more than 35 kg   
  19 No  .Weighing more than 35 kg but not more than 50 kg   
  23 No  .Weighing more than 50 kg but not more than 100 kg   
  24 No  .Weighing more than 100 kg but not more than 150 kg   
  25 No  .Weighing more than 150 kg but not more than 200 kg   
  26 No  .Weighing more than 200 kg but not more than 300 kg   
  27 No  .Weighing more than 300 kg but not more than 500 kg   
  28 No  .Weighing more than 500 kg  

 
  

 8443.32.00  - - Other, capable of connecting to an automatic data 
processing machine or to a network 
 

 Free 
 

  30 No  Facsimile machines 
 

  

    Printers:   
  27 No  .Weighing not more than 1 kg   
  28 No  .Weighing more than 1 kg but not more than 5 kg   
  29 No  .Weighing more than 5 kg but not more than 10 kg   
  32 No  .Weighing more than 10 kg but not more than 20 kg   
  33 No  .Weighing more than 20 kg but not more than 50 kg   
  34 No  .Weighing more than 50 kg but not more than 100 kg   
  35 No  .Weighing more than 100 kg but not more than 150 kg   
  36 No  .Weighing more than 150 kg but not more than 200 kg   
  37 No  .Weighing more than 200 kg but not more than 300 kg   
  38 No  .Weighing more than 300 kg but not more than 500 kg   
  39 No  .Weighing more than 500 kg  

 
  

  80 No  Other, including plotters 
 

  

 8443.39.00  - - Other 
 

 Free 

  42 No  Electrostatic photocopying apparatus operating by 
reproducing the original image directly onto the copy 
(direct process) 

 

  

  43 No  Electrostatic photocopying apparatus operating by 
reproducing the original image via an intermediate 
onto the copy (indirect process) 

 

  

  44 No  Other photocopying apparatus 
 

  

    Other:   
  92 No  .Thermo-copying apparatus   
  93 No  .Ink-jet   
  94 No  .Other 

 
  

 




